not exceed the sum of ten dollars to each newspaper publishing the same.

Approved, February 7, 1853.

An Act to extend the [time] for the collecting of Taxes in the Town of Dane, County of Dane.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Chap. 3. Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. The time for collecting the taxes in the town of Dane, in the county of Dane, is hereby extended thirty days beyond the time now required by law; and the treasurer of said town shall have the s me right to levy on property and sell the same, within such time so extended, as is now allowed by law for such purposes.

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect from and after its

passage.

Approved, February 7, 1853.

An Act to fix the time for holding the February Term of the Circuit Court of Milwaukee County.

Chap. 4.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. The circuit court for the county of Milwaukee, to be held on the second Monday of February (the fourteenth), in the year one thousand eight hundred and firty-three, shall be and is hereby deferred and postponed to the first Monday in May of said year, the time for holding the regular spring term of said court.

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect from and after its

passage.

Approved, February 8, 1853.

An Act to incorporate the Wisconsin State Agricultural Society.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Chap. 5. Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. The "Wisconsin State Agricultural Society" Created a body is hereby declared a body politic and corporate, and by corporate. that name it shall be known in all courts and places whatsoever.

Can hold and convey real estate.

SEC. 2. The objects of the society being to promote and improve the condition of agriculture, horticulture, and the mechanical, manufacturing and household arts, it shall be allowed, for those purposes only, to take, hold, and convey real and personal estate; the former not exceeding in value ten thousand dollars.

General pow-

SEC. 3. The said corporation shall possess all the powers and privileges conferred, and be subject to all the liabilities imposed, upon corporations by the revised statutes of this state, so far as the same may be applicable.

Executive

SEC. 4. For the purpose of organizing said society committeemay under this charter, and for the transaction of such other call meetings business as may come before it, the executive committee of the society may call a meeting of the same, at such time and place as they may deem proper; first giving due notice thereof.

The said society may continue to use and occupy the southeast corner room in the basement of the capitol, until otherwise ordered by the legislature.

SEC. 6. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage, and may be amended, altered, or repealed by any future legislature.

Approved, February 9, 1853.

Chap. 6.

An Act to repeal an Act entitled an Act in reference to Appeals from Justices' Courts; approved April 16, 1852.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. An act entitled an act in reference to appeals from justice courts, approved April 16, 1852, is hereby repealed: Provided, That no proceeding by appeal commenced under the act hereby repealed, shall be affected by this repeal.

Approved, February 10, 1853.

Chap. 7.

An Act to organize the County of Waupacca for judicial purposes.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

When organized.

Section 1. From and after the first day of April next. the county of Waupacca shall be fully organized for judicial purposes, and shall enjoy all the rights and privi-

